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Date of enactment: December 7, 1989
1989 Senate Bill 365 Date of publication: December 19, 1989

1989 Wisconsin Act 107

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT 10 repeal 15.103 (4), 15.105 (21), 20.410 (1) (0), 20.435 (6) (hm), 20.435 (9) (aa), 20.505 (4) (fb), 20.505
(4) (fc), 48.341, 48.365 (1) (b), 48.553, 48.554, 48.556, 48.557, 48.558, 48.559, 48.795, 301.03 (10) and (11),
301.035 (3), 301.06 (2), 301.12, 301.205 and 971.14 (7); to renumber 20.410 (1) (am), 20.435 (3) (az), 20.435 (7)
(cd), 20.435 (7) (00), 46.056, 56.08 (1m), 301.207 and 975.10; to renumber and amend 15.195 (3m), 20.410 (1)
(hm), 20.435 (6) (ho), 20.435 (6) (0), 48.365 (1) (2), 301.01 (2) and 301.20; t0 consolidate, renumber and amend
301.06 (intro.) and (1); to amend 15.01 (2), 15.193 (1), 15.315 (1), 20.435 (2) (aa), 20.435 (2) (b), 20.435 (9) (b),
20.866 (1) (u), 20.866 (2) (ux), 20.916 (3), 20.923 (4) (intro.), 23.51 (3m), 23.85, 25.31 (3), 38.04 (12), 38.24 (1)
(d), 46.016, 46.03 (1), 46.03 (7) (a), 46.03 (7) (¢), 46.03 (13), 46.03 (18) (a), 46.035 (1) (a), 46.035 (1) (b), 46.058
(2), 46.07, 46.16 (1), 46.215 (2) (c), 46.22 (1) (c) 8. d, 46.22 (1) (e) 3, 46.26 (2) (c), 46.26 (3) (c), 46.26 (3) (d),
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46.26 (3) (e), 46.26 (4) (a), 46.26 (4) (b) 1, 46.26 (4) (d) 1, 46.26 (4) (e), 46.26 (4) (g), 46.26 (6) (a), 46.265, 48.02
(15m), 48.069 (1) (intro.), 48.069 (2), 48.19 (1) (d) 6, 48.205 (1) (c), 48.22 (2) (a), 48.225, 48.23 (1) (a), 48.33
(3), 48.34 (2), 48.34 (4m) (intro.), 48.345 (1) (a), 48.355 (4) (a), 48.357 (3), 48.357 (4), 48.357 (4m), 48.357 (5),
48.36 (1), 48.366 (1) (intro.), 48.366 (5) (a) 2, 48.366 (5) (b) (intro.), 48.366 (5) (d), 48.366 (5) (), 48.366 (6) (a)
2, 48.366 (6) (b), 48.366 (6) (c), 48.366 (7), 48.366 (8), 48.38 (1) (a), 48.38 (3) (a), 48.396 (2), 48.48 (4), 48.48
(13), 48.48 (14), 48.48 (16), 48.50 (1), 48.51 (1) (intro.), 48.52 (1) (d), 48.60 (3), 48.63 (1), 48.64 (1), 48.675 (3)
(intro.), 48.78 (1), 48.78 (2) (a), 48.78 (2) (c), 48.78 (3), 48.79 (intro.), 48.79 (1), 48.79 (2), 48.985 (3), 48.992
(1) (a), 48.993, 48.994, 48.995 (2), 49.19 (1) (a) 2. b, 49.19 (10) (d), 49.45 (6m) (br) 1, 49.52 (1) (i), 50.39 (3),
51.35 (3) (a), 51.35 (3) (c), 51.35 (3) (e), 51.437 (4rm) (a), 59.15 (1) (a) 2, 59.20 (5m), 59.395 (5m), 66.119 (1)
(b)7.¢,66.119(1) (b) 7. d, 66.119 (1) (c), 66.119 (3) (b), 66.119 (3) (c), 66.12 (1) (b), 101.123 (1) (bg), 101.123
(1) (bmy), 101.123 (1) (dm), 115.85 (2m), 161.49 (2), 230.08 (2) (pd), 230.337 (1), 301.001, 301.01 (4), 301.03
(3), 301.03 (6), 301.03 (12), 301.035 (intro.), 301.035 (2), 301.035 (4), 301.07, 301.08 (2) (a), 301.36 (1), 301.36
(5),301.37 (1), 302.11 (7) (a), 302.11 (7) (b), 302.11 (7) (d), 302.33 (2) () 1, 304.06 (1) (a) (intro.), 304.06 (Ir)
(b), 304.06 (3), 304.06 (3e), 304.072 (1), 345.26 (1) (b) 1, 345.26 (1) (b) 2, 345.27 (1), 345.37 (2), 345.37 (3),
345.37 (4), 345.37 (5), 345.375 (2), 345.47 (1) (intro.), 345.47 (1) (b), 345.47 (1) (c), 345.49 (1), 345.61 (2) (¢),
440.61 (2), 778.02, 778.03, 778.06, 778.10, 778.105, 778.13, 778.18, 800.03 (3), 800.04 (2) (b), 800.04 (2) (c),
800.09 (1) (intro.), 800.12 (2), 814.60 (2) (ag), 814.63 (3) (ag), 946.44 (2) (d), 946.45 (2) (d), 946.46, 948.31 (1)
(a) 2,973.013 (3m), 973.05 (1), 973.10 (2) (intro.), 973.10 (3), 973.10 (4) and 973.155 (2); to repeal and recreate
20.410 (1) (b), 301.03 (8), 301.03 (9) and 301.055 (1); and to create 15.145, 16.61 (3m) (gm),

20.410 (1) (af), 20.410 (1) (hx), 20.410 (2), 20.435 (3) (title), 20.435 (3) (az), 20.435 (3) (e), 20.435(3) (1), 20.435
(3) (5), 20.435 (3) (jr), 20.435 (3) (kx), 20.435 (3) (ky), 20.435 (3) (kz), 20.435 (3) (m), 20.435 (3) (n), 20.435 (9)
(h), 20.866 (2) (w), 46.025, 46.03 (6), 46.03 (16), 46.03 (17) (c), 46.03 (32), 46.056 (2), 46.26 (4) (d) 1m, 48.07
(1), 301.01 (2) (b) and (c) and 975.10 (2) of the statutes; and to affect 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3023 (1)
(a) to (c), (e) to (g); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3023 (1g); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (a);
1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (b); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (d); 1989 Wisconsin Act
31, section 3123 (1) (e); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (f); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1)
(2); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (h); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (i); 1989 Wisconsin
Act 31, section 3123 (1) (j); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (k); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123
1)) (m) 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (l) (n); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (o); 1989
Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (p); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (q); 1989 Wisconsin Act 31,
section 3123 (1) (r) 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (1) (s) and 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3123 (l)
(u), relating to juvenile and adult corrections functions, the parole commission, the divisions of corrections
hearings, hearings and appeals, and youth services, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.01 (2) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

15.01 (2) “Commission” means a 3-member gov-
erning body in charge of a department or independent
agency or of a division or other subunit within a
department, except for the tax appeals commission
which shall consist of 5 members, the sentencing com-
mission which shall consist of 17 members, the Wis-
consin waterways commission which shall consist of §
members, the parole commission which shall consist
of 5 members and the Fox river management commis-
sion which shall consist of 7 members. A Wisconsin
group created for participation in a continuing inter-
state body shall be known as a “commission”, but is
not a commission for purposes of s. 15.06. The parole
commission created under s. 5-405-21 15.145 (1)
shall be known as a “commission”, but is not a com-
mission for purposes of s. 15.06.

SECTION 2. 15.103 (4) of the statutes, as created
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed.

SECTION 3. 15.105 (21) of the statutes, as created
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed.

SECTION 4. 15.145 of the statutes is created to
read:

15.145 Same; attached boards and commissions. (1)
PAROLE coMMISSION. There is created in the depart-
ment of corrections a parole commission consisting of
5 members. Members shall have knowledge of or
experience in corrections or criminal justice. The
members shall include a chalrperson who is nomi-
nated b the governor\ and NN
88 ShALs appomted\bc\)r a 2-year term ;

BRRUTA B

cla551ﬁed service appomted by the chairperson.
SECTION 5. 15.193 (1) of the statutes, as created
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:
15.193 (1) (title) DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES.
There is created in the department of health and social
services a division of youth eerrections services.

SECTION 5m. 15.195 (3m) of the statutes is
renumbered 15.145 (2), and 15.145 (2) (intro.) and (d),
as renumbered, are amended to read:

15.145 (2) PRISON INDUSTRIES BOARD. (mtro)
There is created a prison industries board which is
attached to the department of health-and-social ser
viees corrections under s. 15.03. The board shall con-
sist of 9 members appointed for staggered 3-year
terms. Two members shall be appointed to represent
private business and industry and 2 members shall be

\ Vetoed
in Part

Vetoed
in Part
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appointed to represent private labor organizations.
One member shall be appointed to represent each of
the following;:

(d) The department of health-and-social-services

corrections.

SECTION 6. 15.315 (1) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 85, is amended to
read:

15315 (1) STATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE BOARD.
There is created a state emergency response board,
which is attached to the department of military affairs
under s. 15.03. The state emergency response board
shall consist of one representative of the department
of military affairs, division of emergency government,
one representative of the department of health and
social services, one representative of the department
of corrections, one representative of the department of
transportation, one representative of the department
of natural resources, one representative of the depart-
ment of agriculture, trade and consumer protection,
one representative each from fire fighting, law

SECTION 8. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at

amounts for the purposes indicated:

20.435
(3)

(az)

Health and social services
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
General program operations
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enforcement and public or community health services,
2 representatives of industry, one representative of
small business, as defined in s. 15.227 (3), 2 representa-
tives who are elected officials or employes of county
and municipal government, one representative of agri-
culture, one representative of a labor organization and
one representative of an environmental organization.
The members of the board shall serve at the pleasure
of the governor. '

SECTION 7. 16.61 (3m) (gm) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

16.61 (3m) (gm) Forms relating to youth correc-
tions used by the department of health and social ser-
vices in the investigation or processing of persons
either under the control or custody of the department
or under investigation by a court.

GPR A

Vetoed
in Part

the following

1989-90 1990-91
-0- -0-

SECTION 9. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following

amounts for the purposes indicated:

20.410
(1)

Corrections, department of
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

(af) Juvenile correctional
health services
(hx) Extended jurisdiction
services
(2) PAROLE COMMISSION

(a)
20.435

General program operations

Health and social
services, department of

YOUTH SERVICES

State-owned housing
maintenance

Institutional operations
and charges

SECTION 10. 20.410 (1) (af) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.410 (1) (af) Juvenile correctional health services.
The amounts in the schedule to provide health services
for children placed in juvenile correctional
institutions.

SECTION 11. 20.410 (1) (am) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is renumbered
20.435 (3) (am).

SECTION 12. 20.410 (1) (b) of the statutes, as

affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed and
recreated to read:

(3)
(3)

(Jr)

GPR A
PR A
GPR A
PR A
PR A

1989-90 1990-91
-0- -0-

~0- -0-
225, 000 449, 900
12,400 24,800
-0- -0-

20.410 (1) (b) Field supervision. The amounts in the
schedule to provide services related to probation and
parole. No payments may be made under this para-
graph for payments in accordance with other states
party to the interstate corrections compact under s.

302.25.

SECTION 13. 20.410 (1) (hm) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is renumbered
20.435 (3) (hm) and amended to read:

20.435 (3) (hm)

Juvenile correctional services.

Except as provided in 5—26:435-+6) sub. (3) (ho), the

amounts in the schedule for juvenile correctional ser-



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

89 WisAcrt 107

vices specified in 5. 46.26 (4) (d). Except as provided in
8. 20-435-(6)-thm) 20.410 (1) (hx), all moneys received
in payment for juvenile correctional services specnﬁed
in s. 46.26 (4) (d) shall be credited to this appropria-
tion. If moneys generated by the monthly rate exceed
actual fiscal year institutional costs by 2% or more, all
moneys in excess of 2% shall be remitted to the coun-
ties durmg the subsequent calendar year. Each county
shall receive a proportionate share of the remittance
depending on the total number of days of placement
at juvenile correctional institutions. Counties shall
(use the funds for purposes specified in s. 46.26.

SECTION 14. 20.410 (1) (hx) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.410 (1) (hx) Extended jurisdiction services. The
amounts in the schedule for services to persons
younger than 19 years old placed with the department
under s. 48.366 (8). All moneys received in payment
for services provided by the department specified in s.
46.26 (4) (d) 1m shall be credited to this
appropriation. ‘

SECTION 15. 20.410 (1) (o) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed.

SECTION 16. 20.410 (2) of the statutes is created
to read:

20.410 (2) PAROLE COMMISSION. (a) General pro-
gram operations. The amounts in the schedule for the
general program operations of the parole commission.

SECTION 17. 20.435 (2) (aa) of the statutes is
amended to read:

20.435(2) (aa) Institutional repair and maintenance.
The amounts in the schedule for the-purposes-ofsub.
{9)-(aa) repair and maintenance expenses of the insti-
tutions. Expenditures for materials, supplies, equip-
ment and contracts for services involving the repair
and maintenance of structures and equipment, exclud-
ing vehicles, shall be made from this appropriation.

SECTION 17m. 20.435 (2) (b) of the statutes, as
created by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

20.435 (2) (b) Wisconsin resource center. The
amounts in the schedule for general program opera-
tions, other than operations related to security, of the
Wisconsin resource center.

SECTION 18. 20.435 (3) (title) of the statutes is
created to read:

20.435 (3) (title) YOUTH SERVICES.

SECTION 19. 20.435 (3) (az) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435 (3) (az) General program operations. The
amounts in the schedule to operate juvenile correc-
tional institutions and provide field services and
administrative services.

SECTION 20. 20.435 (3) (az) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1989 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is renum-
bered 20.435 (3) (a).

SECTION 21. 20.435 (3) (e) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

-922-

20.435 (3) (¢) Principal repayment and interest. A
sum sufficient to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for the
payment of principal and interest costs incurred in
financing the acquisition, construction, development,
enlargement or improvement of correctional facilities.

SECTION 22. 20.435 (3) (i) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435 (3) (i) Gifts and grants. See sub. (9) (i).

SECTION 23. 20.435 (3) (j) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435 (3) (j) State-owned housing maintenance.
The amounts in the schedule for maintenance of state-
owned housing at state juvenile correctional institu-
tions. All moneys received by the department from
rentals of state-owned housing at state juvenile correc-
tional institutions shall be credited to this
appropriation.

SECTION 24, 20 435 (3) (jr) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435 (3) (]r) Institutional operations and charges.
The amounts in the schedule for the use, productxon
and provision of state institutional facilities, services
and products. All moneys received from the sale of
institutional services and products shall be credited to
this appropriation.

SECTION 25. 20.435 (3) (kx) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435 (3) (kx) . Interagency and intra-agency pro-
grams. All moneys received from other state agencies
and all moneys received by the department from the
department for the administration of programs or
projects for which received.

SECTION 26. 20.435 (3) (ky) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read: _

20.435 (3) (ky) Interagency and intra-agency aids.
All moneys received from other state agencies and all
moneys received by the department from the depart-
ment for aids to individuals and organizations.

SECTION 27. 20.435 (3) (kz) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435 (3) (kz) Interagency and intra-agency local
assistance. All moneys received from other state agen-
cies and all moneys received by the départment from
the department for local assistance.

SECTION 28. 20.435 (3) (m) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435 (3) (m) Federal project operations. See sub
(9) (m).

SECTION 29. 20.435 (3) (n) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435(3) (n) Federal program operations. See sub
(9) (n). v

SECTION 30. 20.435 (6) (hm) of the statutes, as
created by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed.

SECTION 31. 20.435 (6) (ho) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is renumbered
20.435 (3) (ho) and amended to read:
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20.435 (3) (ho) Juvenile residential aftercare. Under
'5. 46.26 (4) (e), the amounts in the-schedule for provid-
ing foster care, group home care and institutional
child care to delinquent children-under ss. 48-553-(3);
48-357 48.48 (4) and (14), 48.52 and 49.19 (10) (d). All
moneys received in payment for providing foster care,
group home care and institutional child care to delin-
quent children under ss. 48-553-3),-48-557 48.48 (4)

and (14), 48.52 and 49.19 (10) (d) shall be credited to
this appropriation. If moneys generated by the
monthly rate exceed actual fiscal year foster care,
group home care and institutional child care costs by
2% or more, all moneys in excess of 2% shall be remit-
ted to the counties during the subsequent calendar
year.  Each county shall receive a proportionate share
-of the remittance dependmg on the total number of
days of placement in foster care, group home care or
institutional child care.

‘SECTION 32. 20.435 (6) (o) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is renumbered
20.435 (3) (o) and amended to read:

120.435'(3) (0) Federal aid; foster care. All federal
moneys received for meeting the costs of providing
foster care and institutional child care to delmquent
children under ss. 48-553(3)-and-48.557 48.48 (4) and
(14) and 48.52, and for the cost of care for children
under s.49.19 ( (10) (d). All moneys received under this
paragraph shall be deposited in the general fund as a
nonappropriated receipt.

SECTION 33. 20.435 (7) (cd) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is renumbered

20.435 (3) (cd).

SECTION 34. 20.435 (7) (00) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is renumbered
20.435 (3) (00).

SECTION 35. 20.435 (9) (aa) of the statutes is
repealed.

SECTION 36. 20. 435 (9) (b) of the statutes is
amended to read:

20.435 (9) (b) = Services to institutional employes
The money received in reimbursement for services
rendered institutional employes under s. 46.03 (13)
shall be refunded to the respective general purpose

: revenue appropriations from which the institution is
funded. The reimbursements shall be accumulated in
an account named “employe maintenance credits”.

SECTION 37. 20.435 (9) (h) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.435 (9) (h) Services to institutional employes.
The money received in reimbursement for services
rendered institutional employes under s. 46.03 (13)
shall be refunded to the respective program revenue
appropriations from which the institution is funded.
The reimbursements shall be accumulated in an
account named “employe maintenance credits”.

SECTION 38. 20.505 (4) (fb) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed.

~ SECTION 39. 20.505 (4) (fc) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed.

89 WisAct 107

SECTION 40. 20.866 (1) (u) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

20.866 (1) (u) Principal repayment and interest. A
sum sufficient from moneys appropriated under ss.
20.115 (5) (§), 20.225 (1) (c), 20.245 (2) (e) and (j), (4)
(e) and (5) (e), 20.250 (1) (&), 20.255 (1) (d), 20.285 (1)
(d), (db) and (gb), 20.370 (1) (kc) and (kw), (2) (jc), (4)
(ib), (jc), (3d) and (jq) and (8) (Lb) and (Ls), 20.395 (6)
(aq) and (ar), 20.410 (1) (e), (ec) and (ko), 20.435 (2)
(ee), (3) (e) and (5) (e), 20.455 (2) (cm), 20.465 (1) (d),
20.485 (1) (f) and (3) (t), 20.505 (5) (kc) and 20.867 (1)
(a) and (b) and (3) (a), (b), (g), (h), (i) and (q) for the
payment of principal and interest on public debt con-
tracted under ch. 18.

SECTION 41. 20.866 (2) (ux) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

20.866 (2) (ux) Corrections; correctional facilities.
From the capital improvement fund, a sum sufficient
for the department of corrections to acquire, con-
struct, develop, enlarge or improve adult correctional
facilities. The state may contract public debt in an
amount not to exceed $205;3142;300 $200,270,300 for
this purpose.

SECTION 42. 20.866-(2) (w) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.866 (2) (w) Health and social services; juvenile
correctional facilities. From the capital improvement
fund, a sum sufficient for the department of health
and social services to acquire, construct, develop,
enlarge or improve juvenile correctional facilities. The
state may contract public debt in an amount not to
exceed $4,842,000 for this purpose.

SECTION 43. 20.916 (3) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

20.916 (3) FURNISHING OF GROUP TRANSPORTATION
TO PLACE OF WORK. The department of health and
social services, the department of corrections and the
department of natural resources may, with the
approval of the governor and the department of
administration, provide group transportation, in the
absence of convenient and public scheduled transpor-
tation, for employes to and from the Ethan Allen
school, the Mendota and Winnebago mental health
institutes and the centers for the developmentally dis-
abled in the case of employes of the department of
health and social services, to the Taycheedah correc-
tional institution;-the Ethan-AHensehool and the Fox
Lake correctional institution in the case of employes
of the department of corrections, and to and from its
temporary branch offices located at the Nevin fish
hatchery grounds in the case of employes of the
department of natural resources. Any employe, if
injured while being so transported, shall be deemed to
have been in the course of his or her employment.

SECTION 44. 20.923 (4) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:
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20.923 (4) STATE AGENCY POSITIONS. (intro.) State
agency heads, the administrator of the division of
merit recruitment and selection in the department of
employment relations, commission chairpersons and
members and higher education administrative posi-
tions shall be identified and limited in number in
accordance with the standardized nomenclature con-
tained in this subsection, and shall be assigned to the
executive salary groups listed in pars. (a) to (j). Except
as provided in par. (¢) 3m and sub. (12), all unclassi-
fied division administrator positions enumerated
under s. 230.08 (2) (e) shall be assigned, when
approved by the joint committee on employment rela-
tions, by the secretary of employment relations to one
of the 10 executive salary groups listed in pars. (a) to
(). The joint committee on employment relations, by
majority vote of the full committee, may amend
recommendations for initial position assignments and
changes in assignments to the executive salary groups
submitted by the secretary of employment relations.
All division administrator assignments and amend-
ments to assignments of administrator positions
approved by the committee shall become part of the
compensation plan. Whenever a new unclassified
division administrator position is created, the
appointing authority may set the salary for the posi-
tion until the joint committee on employment rela-
tions approves assignment of the position to an
executive salary group. If the committee approves
assignment of the position to an executive salary
group having a salary range minimum or maximum
inconsistent with the salary paid to the incumbent at
the time of such approval, the incumbent’s salary shall
be adjusted by the appointing authority to conform
with the committee’s action, effective on the date of

that actxon Irfleﬂ—-‘ehe-eﬁfeet-l-ve—da{e-eﬁhts-subsee—ueﬂ

the-unclassified division-administrator-position to-one
of the—10—executive—salary-—groups. Positions are

assigned as follows:

SECTION 45,
amended to read:

23.51 (3m) of the statutes is
23.51 (3m) “Jail assessment” means the assessment
imposed by s. 53:.46 302.46 (1).

SECTION 46. 23.85 of the statutes is amended to
read:
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23.85 Statement to county board; payment to state.
Every county treasurer shall, on the first day of the
annual meeting of the county board of supervisors,
submit to it a verified statement of all forfeitures, pen-
alty assessments, jail assessments, weapons assess-
ments, natural resources assessments and natural
resources restitution payments money received during
the year next preceding. The county clerk shall deduct
all expenses incurred by the county in recovering those
forfeitures, penalty assessments, weapons assess-
ments, natural resources assessments and natural
resources restitution payments from the aggregate
amount so received, and shall immediately certify to
the county treasurer the amount of clear proceeds of
those forfeitures, penalty assessments, weapons
assessments, natural resources assessments and natu-
ral resources restitution payments, so ascertained,
who shall pay the proceeds to the state treasurer as
provided in s. 59.20. Jail assessments shall be treated
separately as provided in s. 5346 302.46.

SECTION 47. 25.31 (3) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

25.31 (3) Third: The income shall be disbursed
from the state treasury only upon warrants issued on
certifications by the department of corrections health
and social services upon the recommendation of the
superintendent or other managing off'lcer of such
school or other institution.

SECTION 48. 38.04 (12) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

38.04 (12) PRISON INMATE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM.
The board may establish vocational educational pro-
grams for inmates within the state correctional system
and contract with the department departments of cor-
rections and health and social services for reimburse-
ment of that portion of the district program costs
which exceeds amounts received as state and federal
aid.

SECTION 49. 38.24 (1) (d) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

38.24 (1) (d) Programs for inmates. Uniform fees,
for vocational programs or courses offered to state
prison inmates at a district facility by the department
of corrections or the department of health and social
services in cooperation with a district board, equal to
the fees established under par. (b).

SECTION 50. 46.016 of the statutes, as affected by
1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

46.016 Cooperation with federal government. The
department may cooperate with the federal govern-
ment in carrying out federal acts concerning public
assistance, social security, child welfare and youth ser-
vices, youth corrections, mental hygiene, services for
the blind, vocational rehabilitation, and in other mat-
ters of mutual concern pertaining to public welfare.

SECTION 51. 46.025 of the statutes is created to
read:
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46.025 Division of youth services. The division of
youth services shall exercise the powers and perform
the duties of the department that relate to juvenile cor-
rectional services and institutions, juvenile offender
review, aftercare and youth aids.

SECTION 52. 46.03 (1) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

46.03 (1) INSTITUTIONS GOVERNED. Maintain and
govern the Ethan Allen school, the Lincoln Hills
school, the Mendota and the Winnebago mental
health institutes, the Wisconsin workshop for the
blind until the date specified in the contract with a
nonprofit corporation under s. 47.03 (1m) (a), and the
centers for the developmentally disabled.

SECTION 53. 46.03 (6) of the statutes is created to
read:

46.03 (6) YOUTH CORRECTIONS. (a) Execute the
laws relating to the detention, reformation and correc-
tion of delinquents.

(b) Direct the aftercare of and supervise all delin-
quents under its jurisdiction and exercise such func-
tions as it deems appropriate for the prevention of
delinquency.

(c) Direct the psychiatric service in all secured cor-
rectional facilities for juveniles, making its services
available to those committed to the department as
delinquent children.

(d) Direct the educational programs in all secured
correctional facilities for juveniles.

SECTION 54. 46.03 (7) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.03 (7) (a) Promote the enforcement of laws for
the protection of developmentally disabled children,
delinquent children, children in need of protection or
services and nonmarital children; and to this end
cooperate with courts assigned to exercise jurisdiction
under ch. 48 and licensed child welfare agencies and
institutions (public and private) and take the initiative
in all matters involving the interests of such children
where adequate provision therefor has not already
been made, including the establishment and enforce-
ment of standards for services provided to—children

of-dispesition under ss. 48.34 (D-2m)-3)—4)-4p);
)3 Hr8)9-(10)-42)-and-(43) and 48.345 or

as-a-result-of a-dispesition-unders-—4834(2) unless-the
ment-of corrections.

SECTION 54m. 46.03 (7) (e) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

46.03 (7) (¢) Administer the juvenile offender
review program in the division of youth eerrections
services in the department. The program shall be
responsible for decisions regarding case planning and
the release of juvenile offenders from juvenile correc-
tional institutions to aftercare placements.

SECTION 55. 46.03 (13) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:
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46.03 (13) CHARGES. In compliance with the com-
pensation plan established under s. 230.12 (3), have
authority to make and determine charges for meals,
living quarters, laundry and other services furnished
to employes of the several institutions and members of
the employe’s family maintained as such. All moneys
received from each person on account of these services
shall be used for operation of the institutions under s.
20.435 (2) (a) and (gk) and (3) (a), (hm) and (§). Ifa
chaplain employed in any state institution adminis-
tered by the department is not furnished a residence by
the state, $1,800 or 20% of the chaplain’s salary,
whichever is greater, is designated as his or her hous-
ing allowance.

SECTION 56. -46.03 (16) of the statutes is created
to read:

46.03 (16) DRIVER EDUCATION. The department
shall establish a driver education program in Ethan
Allen school to provide driver education to residents
of any such institution who are about to become eligi-
ble to qualify for an operator’s license.

SECTION 57. 46.03 (17) (c) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

46.03 (17) (¢) To contract with public, private or
voluntary agencies for the purchase of goods, care and
services for youth placed in department legal custody
under s. 48.34 (4m) or s. 48.366. Services may include,
but are not limited to, diagnostic services, evaluation,
treatment, counseling, referral and information, day
care, inpatient hospitalization, transportation, recre-
ation, special education, vocational training, work
adjustment, sheltered employment, special living
arrangements and legal and protective services.

SECTION 58. 46.03 (18) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.03 (18) (a)

The department of health and social services shall
establish a uniform system of fees for services pro-
vided or purchased by the department of health and
social services, the—department—ofcorrections; a
county department under s. 46.215, 46.22, 51.42 or
51.437, except for services relating to adoption, or ser-
vices provided to courts, for provision of child sup-
port and paternity establishment services to recipients
of aid to families with dependent children or for out-
reach, information and referral services, or where as
determined by the department of health and social ser-
vices, a fee is administratively unfeasible or would sig-
nificantly prevent accomplishing the purpose of the
service. A county department under s. 46.215, 46.22,
51.42 or 51.437 shall apply the fees which it collects
under this program to cover the cost of such services.
The department of health and social services shall
report to the joint committee on finance no later than
January 31 of each year on the number of children

placed for adoption by the department of health and
social services and the costs to the state for services

relating to such adoptions.
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SECTION 59. 46.03 (32) of the statutes is created
to read:

46.03 (32) REIMBURSEMENT TO VISITING FAMILIES.
The department may reimburse families visiting girls
at Lincoln Hills school. If the department decides to
provide the reimbursement, it shall establish criteria
for the level of reimbursement, which shall include
family income and size and other relevant factors.

SECTION 60. 46.035 (1) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.035 (1) (a) The term “existing building” in rela-
tion to any conveyance, lease or sublease made under
sub. (2) (a) 1, 2 and 3 means all detention, treatment,
- administrative, recreational, infirmary, hospital,
vocational and academic buildings; all dormitories
and cottages; all storage facilities, heating plants, sew-
age disposal plants, and such other buildings, struc-
tures, facilities and permanent improvements as in the
judgment of the secretary are needed or useful for the
purposes of the department, and all equipment there-
for and all improvements and additions thereto which
were erected, constructed or installed prior to the
making of such conveyance, lease or sublease.

SECTION 61. 46.035 (1) (b) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.035 (1) (b) The term “new building” in relation
to any conveyance, lease or sublease made under sub.
(2) (@ 1, 2 and 3 means all detention, treatment,
administrative, recreational; infirmary, hospital,
vocational and academic buildings; all dormitories
and cottages; all storage facilities, heating plants, sew-
age disposal plants, and such other buildings, struc-
tures, facilities and permanent improvements as in-the
judgment of the secretary are needed or useful for the
purposes of the department, and all equipment there-
for and all improvements and additions thereto which
are erected, constructed or installed after the making
of such conveyance, lease or sublease.

SECTION 61g. 46.056 of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is renumbered 46.056 (1).

SECTION 6l1r. 46.056 (2) of the statutes is created
to read:

46.056 (2) Notwithstanding sub. (1), the correc-
tional officers providing security at the Wisconsin
resource center are employes of the department of
corrections.

SECTION 62. 46.058 (2) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

46.058 (2) The superintendent of all the state chari-
table and, curative and reformatory institutions and
of county hospitals and county homes, and the
employes under them to whom they delegate police
power, may arrest any person within or upon the
grounds of such institutions whom they have reason
to believe guilty of any offense against the laws or reg-
ulations governing the institutions; and for that pur-
pose they shall possess the powers of constables.
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SECTION 63. 46.07 of the statutes, as affected by
1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

46.07 (title) Property of patients or residents. All
money including wages and other property delivered
to an officer or employe of any institution for the ben-
efit of a patient or resident shall forthwith be delivered
to the steward, who shall enter the same upon the
steward’s books to the credit of the patient or resident.
The property shall be used only under the direction -
and with the approval of the superintendent and for
the crime victim and witness -assistance surcharge
under s. 973.045 (4) or the benefit of the patient or
resident. If the money remains uncalled for for one
year after the patient’s or resident’s death or departure
from the institution, the superintendent shall deposit.
the same in the general fund. If any patient or resident
leaves property, other than money, uncalled for at an-
institution for one year, the superintendent shall sell
the property, and the proceeds shall be deposited in
the general fund. If any person satisfies the depart-:
ment, within 5 years after the deposit, of his or her
right to the deposit, the department shall direct the
department of administration to draw its warrant in
favor of the claimant and it shall charge the same to
the appropriation made by s. 20.913 (3) (c).

SECTION 64. 46.16 (1) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

46.16 (1) GENERALLY. The department shall inves-
tigate and supervise all the charitable and, curative
and reformatory institutions, including county infir-
maries of every county and municipality, except tuber- -
culosis sanatoriums; all shelter care facilities for
children and all industrial schools, hospitals, asylums
and institutions, organized for the purpose set forth in_
s. 58.01, and familiarize itself with all the circum-
stances affecting their management and usefulness.

SECTION 65. 46.215 (2) (¢) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.215 (2) (c) A county department of social ser-
vices shall submit to thé department of health and’
social services plans and contracts for care and ser-"
vices to be purchased. The contracts shall be devel-
oped under s. 46.036. The department of health and
social services shall review sueh the contracts and
approve them if they are consistent with 's. 46.036-and '
if state or federal funds are available for such pur-
poses. The joint committee on finance may require
the department of health and social services to submit
sueh the contracts to the committee for review and
approval. The department of health and social ser-
vices may not make any payments to a county for pro-
grams included in a contract under review by. the
committee. The department of health and social ser-
vices shall reimburse each county for sueh the
approved contracts from the appropriations under s.
20.435 (7) (b) and (o) or under s. 20.435 (1 (3) (cd) as
appropriate, under s. 49.52.
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SECTION 66. 46.22 (1) (c) 8. d of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.22 (1) (c) 8. d. Upon the request of the depart-
ment of eerrections health and social services and
under its direction, the county dep:rtment of social
services shall assume the oversight of any juvenile
under parole from or otherwise subject to the supervi-
sion of any state institution.

SECTION 67. 46.22 (1) (e) 3 of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.22 (1) (e) 3. A county department of social ser-
vices shall submit to the department of health and
sqcial services plans and contracts for care and ser-
vices to be purchased. Sueh The contracts shall be
developed under s. 46.036. The department of health
and social services shall review such the contracts and
approve them if they are consistent with s. 46.036 and
to the extent that state or federal funds are available
for such purposes. The joint committee on finance
may require the department of health and social ser-
vices to submit the contracts to the committee for
review and approval. The department of health and
social services may not make any payments to a
county for programs included in the contract whieh
that is under review by the committee. The depart-
ment of health and social services shall reimburse each
county for sueh the approved contracts from the
appropriations under s. 20.435 (7) (o) or under s.
20.435 69 (3) (cd), according to s. 49.52, or from the
appropriation under s. 20.435 (7) (b).

SECTION 68. 46.26 (2) (c) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.26 (2) (c) All funds under this section shall be
used to purchase or provide juvenile delinquency-
related services under ch. 48, except that no funds
under this section may be used for purposes of land
purchase, building construction or maintenance of
buildings under ss. 46.17; and 46.175 and-304-37, for
reimbursement of costs under s. 48.209, for city lock-
ups or for reimbursement of care costs in temporary
shelter care under s. 48.22. Funds under this section
may be used for reimbursement of costs of program
services, other than basic care and supervision costs,
in Juvenile secure detention facilities. .

" SECTION 69. 46.26 (3) (c) of the statutes, as

affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:
- 46.26 (3) (c) Within the limits of the appropriations
under s. 20.435 1 (3) (cd) and (00), the department of
health and social services shall allocate funds to each
county for services under this section.

SECTION 70. 46.26 (3) (d) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.26 (3) (d) In addition to the funds allocated
under par. (c), the department of health and social ser-
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vices shall allocate funds to counties under sub. (4) (b)
2 and shall consider each county’s proportionate use
of applicable services of the department of health and
social services; s under ss. 48.34
and 48.366 or the department of corrections;-begin-
mng—.lana&r—y—l—l—&l%— under s. 4834 48.366 during
previous calendar years.

" SECTION 71. 46.26 (3) (e) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read;

46.26 (3) (e) The department of health and social
services may carry forward $500,000 or 10% of its
funds allocated under this subsection and not encum-
bered or carried forward under par. (dm) by counties
by December 31, whichever is greater, to the next fis-
cal year. The department may transfer moneys from
or within s. 20.435 (7 (3) (cd) to accomplish this pur-
pose. The department may allocate these transferred
moneys to counties with persistently high rates of
Juvenile arrests for serious offenses during the next fis-
cal year to improve community-based juvenile delin-
quency-related services. The allocation does not
affect a county’s base allocation.

SECTION 72. 46.26 (4) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.26 (4) (a) The department of health and social
services shall bill counties or deduct from the alloca-
tions under s. 20.435 (8 (3) (cd) for the costs of care,
services and supplies purchased or provided by the
department of health and social services,before Janu-
ary1-1990; for each person receiving services under
ss. 48.34, 48.366 and 51.35 (3) or the department of
correctlons—beglmﬂﬂ-g-.laﬁuafy—l—lm for each per-
son receiving services under
48.366. The department of health and somal services
may not bill a county for or deduct from a county’s
allocation the cost of care, services and supplies pro-
vided to a person subject to an order under s. 48.366
after the person reaches 19 years of age. Payment shall
be due within 60 days of the billing date. If any pay-
ment has not been received within 60 days, the depart-
ment of health and social services shall withhold aid
payments in the amount due from the appropriations
under s. 20.435 (3) (cd) or (7) (b) efed).

SECTION 73. 46.26 (4) (b) 1 of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.26 (4) (b) 1. Assessment of costs under par. (a)
shall be made periodically on the basis of a per person
per day cost estimate adjusted at least annually by the
department. Liability shall apply to county depart-
ments under s. 46.21, 46.22 or 46.23 in the county of
the court exerc1smg ]UI‘lSdlCtlon under ch. 48 for each
person receiving services from the department of
health and social services;
under ss. 48.34, 48.366 and 51.35 (3) or the depart—

ment of corrections under

beginning-January 11,1990,
56—48-34-and-5135(3) 5. 48.366. In multicounty court
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jurisdictions, the county of residency within the juris-
diction shall be liable for costs under this subsection.
Assessment of costs under par. (a) shall also be made
according to the general placement type or level of
care provided, as defined by the department efcorree-
tiens, and prorated according to the ratio of the
amount designated under sub. (3) (c) and (d) to the
total applicable estimated costs of care, services and
supplies provided by the department of health and
social services;-beforeJanuary 1,14990; under ss. 48.34,
48. 366 and 51.35 (3) or the department of corrections;

- under ss—48-34-and-51-35

3) 5. 48.366.

SECTION 74. 46.26 (4) (d) 1 of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.26 (4) (d) 1. Except as provided in pars. (e) to (g),
for services under s. 48.34, all payments and deduc-
tions made under this subsection and uniform fee col-
lections made under s. 46.03 (18) shall be deposited in
the appropriation under s. 20:410-(H-thm)-or 20.435
®) (3) (hm);—as—applieable. As adjustments in the

assessments under this subsection are made, there
shall be a proportionate adjustment in the allocations
to counties under sub. (3) (d).

SECTION 75. 46.26 (4) (d) Im of the statutes is
created to read:

46.26 (4) (d) Im. Except as provided in pars. (e) to
(g), for services under s. 48.366, all payments and
deductions mude under this subsection and uniform

fee collections made under s. 46.03 (18) shall be depos- -

ited in the appropriation under s. 20.435 (3) (hm) for
services provided by the department of hezlth and
social services or s. 20.410 (1) (hx) for services pro-
vided by the department of corrections. As adjust-
ments in the assessments under this subsection are
made, there shall be a proportionate adjustment in the
allocations to counties under sub. (3) (d).

SECTION 76. 46.26 (4) (¢) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Acts 31 and .... (Assembly
Bill 263), is amended to read:

46.26 (4) (e) For foster care, group home care and
institutional child care to delinquent children under
§8. 48-553(3),48-557 48.48 (4) and (14), 48.52 and
49.19 (10) (d) all payments and deductions made
under this subsection and uniform fee collections
under s. 46.03 (18) shall be deposited in the appropria-
tion under s. 20.435 6} (3) (ho).

SECTION 76m. 46.26 (4) (g) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Acts 31 and .... (Assembly
Bill 263), is amended to read:

46.26 (4) (g) For juvenile field and institutional
aftercare services under ch. 48 and for the juvenile
offender review program in the division of youth ees-
reetions services in the department of health and
social services, all payments and deductions made
under this subsection and uniform fee collections
under s. 46.03 (18) shall be deposited in the general
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fund and shall be treated as a nonappropriated
receipt.

SECTION 77. 46.26 (6) (a) of the statutes, as

affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

46.26 (6) (a) The intent of this subsection is to
develop criteria to assist the legislature in allocating
funding, excluding funding for base allocations, from
the appropriations under s. 20.435 €3 (3) (cd) and (00)
for purposes described in this section.

SECTION 78. 46.265 of the statutes, as affected by
1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

46.265 Diversion of youth from gang activities.

Afterconsultation-with-the department-of corrections;
the The department of-health-and-soeial-services may
enter into a contract with an organization to provide
services in a county having a population of 500,000 or
more for the diversion of youths from gang activities
into productive activities, including placement in
appropriate educational, recreational and employ-
ment programs. Notwithstandings. 16.75, the depart-
ment of health-and-soecial-services may enter into a
contract under this section without soliciting bids or
proposals and without accepting the lowest responsi-
ble bid or offer.

SECTION 79. 48.02 (15m) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.02 (15m) *“Secured correctional facility” means
a correctional institution operated by the department
ofcoerrections for holding in secure custody persons
adjudged delinquent.

SECTION 80. 48.069 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.069 (1) (intro.) The staff of the department ef

tions, the court, a county department or a licensed
child welfare agency designated by the court to carry
out the objectives and provisions of this chapter shall:

SECTION 81. 48.069 (2) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

48.069 (2) Licensed child welfare agencies; and the
department ofhealth—and socialservices—andthe
department-of- corrections shall provide services under
this section only upon the approval of the agency from
whom services are requested.

SECTION 82. 48.07 (1) of the statutes is created to
read:

48.07 (1) DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SER-
vices. The court may request the services of the
department for cases with special needs that cannot
adequately be provided by the county department.
The department may furnish the requested services,
subject to s. 46.03 (18). The department shall provide,
from the appropriation under s. 20.435 (6) (km), the
services only to the extent that the county provides
funds to the department equal to the net cost the
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department will incur as a result of providing the ser-
vices requested and only if s. 46.26 does not apply.

SECTION 83. 48.19 (1) (d) 6 of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.19 (1) (d) 6. The child has violated the terms of
court-ordered supervision or aftercare supervision
administered by the department of-corrections or a
county department;

SECTION 84. 48.205 (1) (c) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.205 (1) (c) Probable cause exists to believe that
the child will run away or be taken away so as to be
unavailable for proceedings of the court or 1ts officers
or proceedings of the j i
gram division of hearings and appeals in the depart-
ment of administration for revocation of aftercare
supervision.

SECTION 85. 48.22 (2) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.22 (2) (a) Counties shall submit plans for the
secure detention facility or juvenile portion of the
county jail to the department of corrections and sub-
mit plans for the shelter care facility to the department
of health and social services. The applicable depart-
ment shall review the submitted plans. The counties
may not implement any such plan unless the applica-
ble department has approved the plan. The After con-
sultation with the department of health and social
services, the department of corrections shall rromul-
gate rules establishing minimum requirements for the
approval of the operation of secure detention facilities
and the juvenile portion of county jails. The plans and
rules shall be designed to protect the health, safety and
welfare of the children in these facilities.

SECTION 86. 48.225 of the statutes, as affected by
1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

48.225 (title) Statewide plan for secure deteation
facilities. The department of-corrections shall assist
counties in establishing secure detention hemes facili-
ties under s. 48.22 by develeping and promulgating a
statewide plan for the estabiishment and maintenance
of suitable secure detention facilities reasonably acces-
sible to each court.

SECTION 87. 48.23 (1) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.23 (1) (a) Any child alleged to be delinquent
under s. 48.12 or held in a secure detention facility
shall be represented by counsel at all stages of the pro-
ceedings, but a child 15 years of age or older may
waive counsel if the court is satisfied that the waiver is
knowingly and voluntarily made and the court accepts
the waiver. If the waiver is accepted, the court may
not transfer legal custody of the child to the depart-
ment efecorreetions for placement in a secured correc-
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tional facility or transfer jurisdiction over the child to
adult court.

SECTION 88. 48.33 (3) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

48.33 (3) CORRECTIONAL PLACEMENT REPORTS. A
report recommending transfer of the child’s custody
to the department ef-eerrections for placement in a
secured correctional facility shall be in writing and, in
addition to the information specified under sub. (1) (a)
to (d), shall include a description of any less restrictive
alternatives that are available and that have been con-
sidered, and why they have been determined to be
inappropriate.

SECTION 89. 48.34 (2) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

48.34 (2) Place the child under supervision of an
agency, the department ef-eerrections if the depart-
ment approves or a suitable adult, including a friend
of the child, under conditions prescribed by the judge
including reasonable rules for the child’s conduct and
the conduct of the child’s parent, guardian or legal
custodian, designed for the physical, mental and
moral well-being and behavior of the child.

SECTION 90. 48.34 (4m) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.34 (4m) (intro.) Transfer legal custody to the
department efeerrections for placement in a secured
correctional facility, but only if:

SECTION 91. 48.341 of the statutes, as created by
1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed.

SECTION 92. 48.345 (1) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.345 (1) (a) Transfer the custody of the child to
the department efcorrections.

SECTION 93. 48.355 (4) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.355 (4) (a) Except as provided under par. (b), all

-orders under this section shall terminate at the end of

one year unless the judge specifies a shorter period of
time. Extensions or revisions shall terminate at the
end of one year unless the judge specifies a shorter per-
iod of time. No extension under s. 48.365 of an origi-
nal dispositional order may be granted for a child
whose legal custody has been transferred to the
department of-cerrections under s. 48.34 (4m) if the
child is 18 years of age or older when the original dis-
positional order terminates. Any order made before
the child reaches the age of majority shall be effective
for a time up to one year after its entry unless the judge
specifies a shorter period of time.

SECTION 94. 48.357 (3) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

48.357 (3) If the proposed change in placement
would involve placing the child with the department

ofcorrections notice shall be given as provided in sub.
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(1). A hearing shall be held, unless waived by the
child, parent, guardian and legal custodian, before the
judge makes a decision on the request. The child shall
be entitled to counsel at the hearing, and any party
opposing or favoring the proposed new placement
may present relevant evidence and cross-examine wit-
nesses. The proposed new placement may be
approved only if the judge finds, on the record, that
the conditions set forth in s. 48.34 (4m) have been met.

SECTION 95. 48.357 (4) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

48.357 (4) When the child is placed with the depart-
ment of corrections, the juvenile-offenderreviewpro-
gram department may, after eeonsultation—with—the
department-of-corrections-and an examination under
s. 48-556 48.50, place the child in a secured correc-
tional facility or on aftercare, either immediately or
after a period of placement in a secured correctional
facility. When-a-child-is-placed-on-aftercare;thejuve-
nile-offender review—program-may-transfer the-legal
custody—of-the-childfrom-the-department-of-correec-
Livvisi ‘ . cos.in the.d ¢
health—and-social services: The juvenile—offender
review-program department shall send written notice
of the change to the parent, guardian, legal custodian
and committing court: :

SECTION 96. 48.357 (4m) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.357 (4m) The department efcerrections shall try
to release a child on aftercare under sub. (4) within 30
days after the date the juvenile-offenderreview—pro-
gram department determines the child is eligible for
the release.

SECTION 97. 48.357 (5) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

48.357 (5) If a child placed with the department of
corrections has been released on aftercare, revocation
of aftercare shall not require prior notice under sub.
(1). A child on aftercare status may be taken into cus-
tody only as provided in ss. 48.19 to 48.21. The child
shall be entitled to representation by counsel at all
stages of the revocation proceeding. The hearing shall
be conducted by the juvende-eﬁefmam
division of hearings and appeals in the department of
administration. Review of a revocation decision shall
be by certiorari to the court by whose order the child
was placed with the department ef—eeffee&ens—ﬁ—ehe

SECTION 98. 48.36 (1) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:
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48.36 (1) If legal custody is transferred from the
parent or guardian or the court otherwise designates
an alternative placement for the child by a disposition
made under s. 48.34 or 48.345, the duty of the parent
or guardian or, in the case of a transfer of guardian-
ship and custody under s. 48.839 (4), the duty of the
former guardian to provide support shall continue
even though the legal custodian or the placement des-
ignee may provide the support. A copy of the order
transferring custody or designating alternative place-
ment for the child shall be submitted to the agency or
person receiving custody or placement and the agency
or person may apply to the court for an order to com-
pel the parent or guardian to provide the support.
Support payments for residential services, when pur-
chased or otherwise funded or provided by the depart-
ment of-health-and-social-services;-the-department-of
corrections, or a county department under s. 46.215,
46.22, 46.23, 51.42 or 51.437, shall be subject to the
payment provisions under ss. 46.03 (18); and 46.10
(14) and-30412. However, if at the time the child is
placed into those residential services a court order for
support already exists under s. 49.90 or ch. 767 the
amount of parental payment to be applied to residen-
tial services shall not be less than the amount specified
in that court order.

SECTION 99. 48.365 (1) (a) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is renumbered
48.365 (1) and amended to read:

48.365 (1) Exeept-as-provided-in-par—(b);the The
parent, child, guardian, legal custodian, any person or
agency bound by the dispositional order, the district
attorney or corporation counsel in the county in
which the dispositional order was entered or the court
on its own motion, may request an extension of an
order under s. 48.355. The request shall be submitted
to the court which entered the order. No order under
s. 48.355 may be extended except as provided in this
section.

SECTION 100. 48.365 (1) (b) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is repealed.

SECTION 101. 48.366 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.366 (1) APPLICABILITY. (intro.) If the person
committed any crime specified under s. 940.01, 940.02,
940.05, 940.201, 940.21 or 940.225 (1) (a) to (c), is
adjudged delinquent on that basis and is transferred to
the legal custody of the department ef-cerrections
under s. 48.34 (4m), the court shall enter an order
extending its jurisdiction as follows:

SECTION 102. 48.366 (5) (a) 2 of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.366 (5) (a) 2. The department efcorrections or
county department having legal custody of the person.

SECTION 103. 48.366 (5) (b) (intro.) of the stat-
utes, as affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is
amended to read:
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48.366 (5) (b) (intro.) The department ef-correc-
tions or county department may, at any time, file a
petition proposing either release of a person subject to
an order to aftercare supervision or revocation of the
person’s aftercare supervision. The petition shall set
forth in detail:

SECTION 104. 48.366 (5) (d) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.366 (5) (d) 1. At the time the department of-cor-
reetiens or county department files a petition under
par. (a), it shall provide written notice of the petition
to the person who is the subject of the petition. The
notice to the person who is the subject of the petition
shall state that the person has a right to request a hear-
ing on the petition and, if the petition is for revocation
of a person’s aftercare supervision, that the person has
the right to counsel. The department efcerrections or
county department shall also provide written notice of
the petition to the office of the district attorney that
filed the petition on the basis of which the child was
adjudged delinquent and the victim, if any, of the
delinquent act.

2. At the time a person subJect to an order files a
petition under par. (a), the person shall provide writ-
ten notice of the petition to the department ef-corree-
tiens or county department, as applicable.

SECTION 105. 48.366 (5) (f) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.366 (5) (f) If the court grants a petition to release
a person to aftercare supervision and the person’s
county of residence is one in which the county depart-
ment provides aftercare supervision, the department
of corrections may contract with the county depart-
ment under s. 46.036 for aftercare supervision of the
person.

SECTION 106. 48.366 (6) (a) 2 of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.366 (6) (a) 2. The department efcerrections or
the county department having legal custody of the
person.

SECTION 107. 48.366 (6) (b) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read:

48.366 (6) (b) The petition shall state the factual
basis for the petitioner’s belief that discharge will not
pose a threat of bodily harm to other persons. The
department ef cerreetions or county department may
file a petition at any time. The person subject to the
order may file a petition not more often than once a
year.

SECTION 108. 48.366 (6) (c) of the statutes, as
affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to
read